Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04)  OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
REGORDATIO	United States Patent and Trademark Office	
To the director of the U.S. Petertand Told	ENTS ONLY	
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK	Name: <u>BOLTTECH MANNINGS</u> , INC.	
	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) December 24, 2013		
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Street Address: 501 Mosside Boulevard	
No No	3000000	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
a. Watere of Conveyance:	City. North Versailles	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	State: PA	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
☐ Government Interest	Country: USA Zip: 15137	
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ☑ Yes ☐ No	
Other: Release of Security Interest		
4. Application or patent number(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No. (s) See Attached Schedule A	B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Schedule A	
	Acc wraciien policanie M	
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence	rs attached? 🔀 Yes 🔝 No 6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan O'Brien	registrations involved: 9 US Patents	
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00	
- Communication of the Communi	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Albany	☐ Enclosed	
State: New York Zip: 12205	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)	
F	8. Payment Information:	
Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 09744	
Fax Number: 800-962-7049	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 09744  Expiration Date 03174	
Email Address: <u>cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number	
Zinali Address. <u>Cis-dosalbany@wojterskibwer.com</u>	Authorized User Name:	
•		
9. Signature: Yazem linglag	December 26, 2013	
Signature	Date	
Kareem Ansley	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. 8	
Name of Person Signing		

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 032018 FRAME: 0832

# THIS IS A CONTINUATION OF THE INFORMATION IN ITEM NO. 2.

Names and citizenships of additional receiving parties:

Company	Citizenship
	Colorado corporation
BOLTTECH MANNINGS ACQUISITION CORPORATION	Delaware corporation

Address of additional receiving parties:

501 Mosside Boulevard North Versailles, Pennsylvania 15137

### SCHEDULE A

### **PATENTS**

### 1. <u>U.S. Patent Registrations:</u>

Owner	er Reg. No. Title		Date Issued	
Bolttech, Inc.	5,277,084	Stud Drive and Remover for Large Diameter Studs	01/11/1994	
Bolttech, Inc.	5,690,004	Stud Driver and Remover Having Core Relief Recess Preventing the Stud from Being Jammed in Core	11/25/1997	
Bolttech, Inc.	5,970,824	Wrench with High Inertia Torque System and Method for Using Same	10/26/1999	
Bolttech, Inc.	6,009,775	Wrench with High Inertia Torque System and Method for Using Same	01/04/20001	
Bolttech, Inc.	6,912,933	Hydraulic Torque Wrench System	07/05/2005	
Bolttech, Inc.	7,082,858	Hydraulic Torque Wrench System	08/01/2006	
Bolttech, Inc.	7,225,707	Torque Wrench with Quick-Release Gear Set	06/05/2007	
Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.*	5,523,546	Apparatus and Method of Inductively Heating a Workpiece with a Slender Bone	06/04/1996	
Bolttech Mannings, Inc.	D638,682 S	Cyclone Magnum Pneumatic Torque Wrench	05/31/2011	

<sup>\*</sup>Bolttech Mannings, Inc. is the successor by merger of Mannings, U.S.A., Inc., but no assignment of this patent registration from Mannings, U.S.A., Inc. to Bolttech Mannings, Inc. was recorded.

## 2. Foreign Patent Registrations:

Owner	Reg. No.	Title	Date Issued
Bolttech Mannings, Inc.	Taiwan Patent 100301347	Cyclone Magnum Pneumatic Torque Wrench	06/26/2012
Bolttech Mannings, Inc.	Canadian Patent 139501	Cyclone Magnum Pneumatic Torque Wrench	10/26/2011
Bolttech Mannings, Inc.	Buropean Patent 001834300-0001	Cyclone Magnum Pneumatic Torque Wrench	11/03/2011

Third parties may be entitled to intervening rights during the time period between February 4, 2008 and July 9, 2008.

Owner	Reg. No.	Title	Date Issued
Bolttech Mannings, Inc.	European Patent 001834300-0002	Cyclone Magnum Pneumatic Torque Wrench	11/03/2011
Bolttech Mannings, Inc.	Chinese Patent 201130057073.1	Cyclone Magnum Pneumatic Torque Wrench	02/02/2012

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK ("Huntington Bank") hereby releases the

security interest granted to Huntington Bank in patents and patent applications (as described on

Schedule A) that arose pursuant to that Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement,

dated as of September 5, 2012, among Bolttech Mannings, Inc. (formerly known as Bolttech,

Inc. and successor-by-merger to Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.), Bonc Frontier Company, Bolttech

Mannings Acquisition Corporation and Huntington Bank, such security interest having been

recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark office on September 7, 2012, Reel/Frame

028920/0828,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Huntington Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest

in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 24th day of December,

2013.

[Signature Page Follows]

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Agent

Name: Charles T. Chiatto

(print)

Title: Sanion Vian Belldent

## SCHEDULE A

See attached.

#### SCHEDULE D

#### LICENSES

- 1. Bolttech Mannings and its subsidiaries own the unregistered copyright in various brochures, catalogs, instruction sheets and other publications relating to Bolttech Mannings' and its subsidiaries' business.
- 2. Bolttech has licensed certain software from Discovery Solutions, Inc. pursuant to the Web Based Solution Agreement between Discovery Solutions International, Inc. and Bolttech, Inc. dated February 8, 2008.
- Bolttech has licensed certain software from Ideal Integrations pursuant to the Agreement between Bolttech, Inc. and Ideal Integrations dated September 10, 2009.

#8718801-v3;PGHI\_GENERAL

PATENT REEL: 032018 FRAME: 0839

**RECORDED: 12/27/2013**